lable at ScienceDirect
Polymer 49 (2008) 4446–4455
Contents lists avai
Polymer
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/polymer
Effect of chemical structure and crosslinking density on the thermo-mechanical
properties and toughness of (meth)acrylate shape memory polymer networks
David L. Safranski a,*, Ken Gall a,b

Butyl acrylate (BA) 128.17
tert-Butyl acrylate (tBA) 128.17
tert-Butyl methacrylate (tBMA) 142.20
2-Ethoxyethyl methacrylate (EEM) 158.19
Isobornyl methacrylate (IMA) 222.32
2-Ethylhexyl methacrylate (2EHM) 198.3
Isodecyl acrylate (IA) 212.33
Benzyl methacrylate (BMA) 176.21
Ethylene glycol phenyl ether
methacrylate (EGPEM)
206.24
Poly(propylene glycol) acrylate
(PPGA)
547
Poly(ethylene glycol) phenyl ether
acrylate Mn 236 (PEGPEA236)
236
Poly(ethylene glycol) phenyl ether
acrylate Mn 280 (PEGPEA280)
280
Poly(ethylene glycol) phenyl ether
acrylate Mn 324 (PEGPEA324)
324
Benzyl acrylate (BZA) 162.2
D.L. Safranski, K. Gall / Polymer 49 (2008) 4446–44554448
samples. For each material set in Tables S1–S4, each composition

linker decreases, the rubbery modulus decreases, and the failure
strain increases. Consistent with previous results, a significant
effect of the crosslinker chemistry was not observed aside from
property values governed by a change in crosslinking effectiveness
measured through rubbery modulus.
DMA curves showing the change in crosslinker concentration
for five targeted mono-functional (meth)acrylates are presented in
Figs. S1–S5. The five linear (meth)acrylates were selected based on
their differences in chemical structure and initial thermo-
mechanical testing data. For all of these figures, the curve with the
highest Er is the pure PEGDMA550 curve. As the crosslinker concentra-
tion was decreased, the Er decreased. As the concentration of crosslinker
Chart 2
Multi-functional monomers
Monomer Structure Molecular weight (g/mol)
Bisphenol A ethoxylate dimethacrylate Mn 1700 (BPA1700) w1700
Bisphenol A ethoxylate dimethacrylate Mn 540 (BPA540) w540
Bisphenol A ethoxylate diacrylate Mn 688 (BPA688) w688
Bisphenol A ethoxylate diacrylate Mn 512 (BPA512) w512
Bisphenol A ethoxylate diacrylate Mn 468 (BPA468) w468
Neopentyl glycol propoxylate diacrylate (NGPDA) 328
1,6-Hexanediol diacrylate (HEXDA) 226
Poly(ethylene glycol) dimethacrylate Mn 550 (PEGDMA550) 550
Pentaerythritol triacrylate (PETA) 298
Trimethylolpropane ethoxylate triacrylate Mn 428 (TETA428) w428
Trimethylolpropane ethoxylate triacrylate Mn 604 (TETA604) w604
Trimethylolpropane ethoxylate triacrylate Mn 912 (TETA912) w912